based on the latest interim valuation of the scheme as at 31 March 2019. The principal assumptions used by the
actuary have been:

LGPS
2018/19 2019/20

Long term expected rate of return on assets in the scheme:
• equity investments 2.4% 2.3%
• bonds 2.4% 2.3%
• property 2.4% 2.3%
• cash 2.4% 2.3%

Mortality assumptions
• longevity at 65 for current pensioners

o men 21.8 years 21.1 years
o women 24.3 years 23.4 years

• longevity at 65 for future pensioners
o men 23.0 years 22.0 years
o women 26.2 years 25.0 years

Rate of increase in salaries 3.3% 2.6%
Rate of increase in pensions 2.5% 1.9%
Rate for discounting scheme liabilities 2.4% 2.3%

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table
above. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting year and assumes for each change that the assumption
analysed changes while all other assumptions remain constant. The methods and types of assumptions used in
preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from the previous year.

Impact on the defined benefit
obligation in the scheme

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

£000 £000

Rate of increase in salaries (increase or decrease by 0.5%) 20,071 (20,071)
Rate of increase in pensions (increase or decrease by 0.5%) 92,379 (92,379)
Rate of discounting scheme liabilities (increase or decrease
by 0.5%)

114,123 (114,123)

Impact on the Council’s cash flows
The objectives of the scheme are to keep employers’ contributions at as constant a rate as possible. Dumfries &
Galloway Council has agreed a strategy with the scheme’s actuary to achieve a funding level of 100% over the
next 15 years. Funding levels are monitored on an annual basis. The next triennial valuation is due to be
completed on 31 March 2020.  The projected employer contributions expected to be made to the Local
Government Pension Scheme in the year to 31 March 2021 is £19.7 million.

74

Dumfries & Galloway Council Audited Annual Accounts 2019/20